Operating Instructions
Energy Meters
U1681 ... U1689
U3681 ... U3689
3-348-832-21
8/8.00
2 GOSSEN-METRAWATT GMBH
• Check mains voltage before placing your meter into operation, see

Symbol for System and Load Types
Protective Insulation
Type Designation
Observe
Nominal Voltage
Nominal Voltage (Limit Current)
Nominal Frequency
Pulse Frequency
Operating Instructions
Year of
Accuracy Class
Counter
CT Factor: Current Transformer Ratio
VT Factor: Voltage Transformer Ratio
Interface Symbol
Serial No.S0 Output
LON-ID
Inscription Label
PTB Mark
CE Mark
Wiring Schematic
Space
for stamp
CT × VT: Product of CT and VT
Manufacture
(energy import)
4
G
O
S
S
E
N
-M
E
TR
A
W
ATT G
M
B
H
2
Term
inal Assignm
ents
Voltage Voltage Voltage
Current Current Current
L3L2L1 N
LON
S0-
Pulse
CurrentCurrentCurrent
Output
Inputs
≤ 2,5 mm2 with connector sleeve or
≤ 16 mm2 without connector sleeve
≤ 2 x 1.5 mm2 without connector sleeve
Voltage:
Current:
≤ 2,5 mm2 mit with connect. sleeve or
   ≤ 2 x 1.5 mm2 without connect. sleeve
Note: Observe the connection schematic in the terminal cover.
Attention: Tighten screws by hand only! Tightening torque!
for current terminals (no. 1, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 9) = 2 Nm
and for all other terminals (no. 2, 5, 8, 11, 20 ... 24) = 0.4 Nm
GOSSEN-METRAWATT GMBH 5
3 Pulse Output
4 LED
The Status LED lights up briefly each time the counter is acti-
vated. The LED blinks with approx. 1 Hz to indicate inco-